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Purpose of this report
The financial and schedule information in this document is intended to assist the Office of Financial Management 
in meeting its legislative reporting obligations for mega-projects pertaining to Section 604 of Engrossed Substitute 
House Bill 1094.  

The Tacoma/Pierce County HOV Program (T/PC HOV) encompasses     
numerous projects to build 70 lane miles of high-occupancy-vehicle 
(HOV) lanes and make other improvements on state highways in Pierce 
County. As part of this program, in 2007 WSDOT opened its first HOV 
lanes on State Route 16, and in 2010, WSDOT opened the first I-5 HOV 
lanes in Pierce County. In addition, WSDOT has already completed sev-
eral projects to prepare for future HOV construction on I-5 and SR 16.  

The map below shows the current focus of the Tacoma/Pierce County 
HOV Program. These seven projects add 18 of the 70 miles of HOV lanes 
to I-5 and SR 16, and connect to WSDOT’s HOV system north of Pierce 
County. Projects #1 and #2 have been constructed. Project #3 is cur-
rently under construction, and construction on Projects #4 and 
#5 will begin in 2014. The schedule on the following 
page illustrates the program’s construction 
timelines. The projects represent a $1.6      
billion investment in Pierce 
County highways.
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I-5/SR 16: Westbound Nalley Valley (complete)

I-5: Port of Tacoma Rd to King County – HOV (complete)

I-5/SR 16: Eastbound Nalley Valley (under construction)

I-5: Portland Avenue to Port of Tacoma Road  - North-

bound HOV (construction pending ROW and permits)

I-5: M Street to Portland Ave  – HOV (design under way)

I-5: Portland Avenue to Port of Tacoma Road  

       – Southbound HOV (design under way)

I-5/SR 16: HOV Connectors (design to begin in 2016)
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Active Project Schedule and Construction Progress

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Construction Phase

I-5/SR 16: Westbound Nalley Valley
I-5: Port of Tacoma Road to King County Line - HOV
I-5: Portland Avenue to Port of Tacoma Rd NB - HOV                                                                                         
I-5/SR 16: Eastbound Nalley Valley
I-5: M Street to Portland Avenue - HOV                                                             
I-5: Portland Avenue to Port of Tacoma Rd SB - HOV                                                    
I-5/SR 16 HOV Connectors                      

Complete

This photo shows the current status of the I-5/SR 16: Eastbound Nalley Valley project. In the foreground, east-
bound SR 16 traffic drives on a temporary eastbound bridge while the permanent eastbound viaduct is under 
construction in the background. Most of the temporary eastbound bridge will be demolished when the project 
is complete; one segment, however, is permanent and will become an HOV facility in a later project. Building 
the permanent section now saves taxpayers money in the future.

 
 I-5/SR 16: Eastbound

 
Nalley Valley

Construction Began 11/11

•	 Average Daily Traffic
 
    1971 - 40,000
    2012 - 131,000

•	 Construction facts
 
     Bridges - 6 (1 temporary)
  Steel - 5 million pounds
  Concrete - 35,000 cubic yards
  Walls - 24
  Bridge deck - 475,000 sq feet  

 Storm drainage - 3.5 miles
  Roadway excavation - 300,000
  cubic yards

•	 Contractor

     Contractor - Mowat Const. Co.

•	 Total funding
   
  Nickel funds: $53 m
  Partnership funds: $54.1 m
    Federal stimulus funds: $6.2 m     
    Other agency funds - $1.8 m
  Total funding - $115.1 m

•	 Construction timing

   Nov. 2011 - Spring 2014

The above timeline highlights the construction schedules for the funded projects within the Tacoma/Pierce County HOV Program. 

In November, 2011, contractor Mowat 
Construction began work on the new 
Eastbound Nalley Valley project. The 
second of three stages of improvements 
to the I-5/SR 16 interchange, this project 
builds a new eastbound viaduct and 
demolished the original Nalley Valley 
viaduct. Work began on the heels of 
the Westbound Nalley Valley project, 
in which crews built and opened to 
traffic a new westbound SR 16 viaduct 
and several ramps in June 2011.  

In addition to a new eastbound viaduct, 
motorists will also see new ramps at 
the SR 16/Sprague Avenue interchange.  

The complete interchange will provide 
two new ramps from Sprague Avenue 
to I-5, one to northbound I-5 and the 
other to southbound I-5. The two 
dedicated ramps will eliminate the need 
for Sprague Avenue drivers to change 
lanes to reach their intended ramps. 

Both the new eastbound and westbound 
viaducts are designed with a complete, 
three-staged interchange in mind. When 
the new eastbound viaduct opens, 
motorists will see sections of ramps 
that end abruptly. Those ramps will be 
completed in a third and final phase of 
work scheduled for construction in 2018.  

Stage 1



Preliminary work for the I-5: M Street to Portland Avenue 
- HOV project started in the summer of 2013 with a 
smaller project (I-5: M Street Vault Removal) in which 
crews are excavating two concrete-lined vaults filled 
with contaminated soil left from original Interstate 705 
construction. The vaults contain 14,500 cubic yards of 
oily-silty sand encounted in an area that was home to 
the Tacoma Coal-Gasification plant as well as several 
underground storage tanks containing petroleum products. 
The vaults were built on highway right of way to contain the 
sand after it was determined not to pose a health danger. 

When the vaults were constructed in the 1980s, they 
were a unique and creative solution between WSDOT, the 
Department of Ecology and the Tacoma-Pierce County 
Health Department, to manage the oily material. Waste 
disposal landfills designed to handle dangerous waste 
would not accept the material because it was not deemed 
hazardous enough. By encapsulating and burying the 
soil, WSDOT eliminated costs associated with disposing 
it at the closest approved site, which was in Oregon. 

At the time, no one envisioned the need for that 
land to be used for another highway purpose. The 
land has since been identified as an ideal place to 
construct permanent stormwater detention ponds to 
treat stormwater runoff generated by the larger I-5: 
M Street to Portland Avenue - HOV project. WSDOT is 
removing the vaults and disposing of the material at a 
landfill regulated by the Tacoma-Pierce County Health 
Department in the same manner as other solid waste.

September 2013

New Construction - I-5: M Street to Portland Avenue - HOV

This long-term ramp closure and detour allows construction crews to  
excavate 14,500 cubic yards of contaminated soil left from original  
Interstate 705 construction and another 10,000 cubic yards of the  
concrete liners encapsulating the soil. The excavated site will be used for 
stormwater detention purposes in the larger I-5: M Street to Portland  
Avenue - HOV project scheduled for construction between 2014 and     
2017. 

It is not uncommon for WSDOT to encounter contaminated 
soils in the course of highway construction, especially in urban 
environments. The oily-silty sand contained in these vaults is 
similar to what might be found at any leaking underground storage 
tank or gasoline station site. When encountered, WSDOT requires 
contractors to take special steps to separate contaminated material 
to protect worker health and the environment. On this project, 
WSDOT knew the composition of the contaminants and where they 
were located. As such, all necessary arrangements were made 
in advance to properly excavate and dispose of the material. 

The $2.5 million project is being undertaken by Mid-
Mountain Contractors, Inc. of Kirkland, Washington.  All 
work is scheduled to be complete by October 31, 2013.

The ramp in the foreground is the closed southbound I-5 exit to SR 7. Behind the ramp 
and outlined with orange fencing is the light-gray concrete lid of one of two concrete 
vaults that will be excavated. Crews will use heavy equipment to break through the vault 
ceiling and dispose of both the concrete itself and its contents.  

This newly-built asphalt pad is used as a cleaning area to wash off any soil clinging to 
the tires of the trucks used to haul away material. Cleaning the trucks accomplishes two 
goals: 1) it keeps the highway clean beyond the project site; and 2) it contains  
contaminated soils within the project site. On the asphalt cleaning pad are three blue 
storage tanks that store wastewater generated on site. The wastewater is tested for 
contaminants and disposed of accordingly.



Fu
nd

ed
 T

ac
om

a/
Pi

er
ce

 C
ou

nt
y 

HO
V 

Pr
og

ra
m

 B
ud

ge
t

Se
pt

em
be

r 2
01

3

As
 h

ig
hl

ig
ht

ed
 o

n 
pr

ev
io

us
 p

ag
es

, t
he

 o
ve

ra
ll 

Ta
co

m
a/

Pi
er

ce
 C

ou
nt

y 
HO

V 
Pr

og
ra

m
 is

 c
om

po
se

d 
of

 p
ro

je
ct

s 
lo

ca
te

d 
on

 I-
5,

 S
R 

16
 a

nd
 S

R 
16

7.
  T

ot
al

 fu
nd

s 
av

ai
la

bl
e 

fo
r t

he
 p

ro
gr

am
 to

 d
at

e 
ar

e 
ab

ou
t $

1.
6 

bi
lli

on
.  

Th
e 

fu
nd

s 
fo

r t
he

 H
OV

 p
ro

je
ct

s 
lo

ca
te

d 
on

 th
e 

I-
5 

co
rr

id
or

 a
re

 m
an

ag
ed

 
w

ith
in

 o
ne

 o
ve

ra
ll 

um
br

el
la

 b
ud

ge
t i

de
nt

ifi
ed

 b
y 

a 
“B

IN
,”

 o
r b

ud
ge

t i
te

m
 n

um
be

r. 
 W

ith
in

 th
at

 
BI

N,
 T

/P
C 

HO
V 

m
an

ag
er

s 
ar

e 
re

sp
on

si
bl

e 
fo

r m
an

ag
in

g 
ex

pe
ns

es
 a

nd
 d

el
iv

er
in

g 
th

e 
pr

og
ra

m
 

on
 ti

m
e 

an
d 

w
ith

in
 b

ud
ge

t. 
 

Th
e 

ch
ar

t b
el

ow
 il

lu
st

ra
te

s 
co

m
pl

et
ed

 H
OV

 p
ro

je
ct

s 
(in

di
ca

te
d 

in
 b

la
ck

) a
nd

 th
e 

cu
rr

en
tly

-a
ct

iv
e 

pr
oj

ec
ts

 (i
nd

ic
at

ed
 w

ith
 c

ol
or

ed
 b

ar
s)

, a
lo

ng
 w

ith
 a

llo
ca

te
d 

an
d 

cu
m

ul
at

iv
e 

fu
nd

in
g 

id
en

tifi
ed

 
fo

r t
he

 p
ro

gr
am

.  
W

SD
OT

 h
as

 id
en

tifi
ed

 fo
ur

 a
dd

iti
on

al
 H

OV
 p

ro
je

ct
s 

to
 in

cl
ud

e 
in

 th
e 

Ta
co

m
a/

Pi
er

ce
 C

ou
nt

y 
HO

V 
Pr

og
ra

m
 th

at
 a

re
 n

ot
 y

et
 fu

nd
ed

.  
In

fo
rm

at
io

n 
on

 th
os

e 
pr

oj
ec

ts
 is

 o
n 

th
e 

fo
llo

w
in

g 
pa

ge
.

A
ct

iv
e 

H
O

V 
P

ro
je

ct
s 

Li
st

ed
 b

y 
A

d 
D

at
e1

A
d 

 
D

at
e

O
pe

ra
tio

na
lly

  
C

om
pl

et
e

P
ro

je
ct

 
B

ud
ge

t1

I-
5/

S
R

 1
6 

In
te

rc
ha

ng
e:

 R
eb

ui
ld

 In
te

rc
ha

ng
e 

(W
B

N
V)

 
7/

7/
08

6/
25

/1
1

$1
94

 m
ill

io
n

I-
5:

 P
or

t o
f T

ac
om

a 
R

d 
to

 K
in

g 
C

o 
Li

ne
 -

 A
dd

 H
O

V 
La

ne
s 

6/
1/

09
5/

31
/1

1
$5

8 
m

ill
io

n
I-

5/
S

R
 1

6:
 E

B
 N

al
le

y 
Va

lle
y 

- 
H

O
V 

6/
13

/1
1

3/
26

/1
4

$1
15

 m
ill

io
n

I-
5:

 P
or

tla
nd

 A
ve

 to
 P

or
t o

f T
ac

om
a 

R
d 

- 
N

B
 H

O
V 

4/
19

/1
0

11
/1

3/
16

$3
06

 m
ill

io
n

I-
5:

 M
 S

t t
o 

P
or

tla
nd

 A
ve

 -
 H

O
V 

5/
13

/1
3

2/
13

/1
7

$1
42

 m
ill

io
n

I-
5:

 P
or

tla
nd

 A
ve

 to
 P

or
t o

f T
ac

om
a 

R
d 

- 
S

B
 H

O
V 

6/
6/

16
11

/6
/1

9
$2

74
 m

ill
io

n
I-

5/
S

R
 1

6 
In

te
rc

ha
ng

e:
 C

on
st

ru
ct

 H
O

V 
C

on
ne

ct
io

ns
 

1/
22

/1
8

9/
30

/2
0

$2
17

 m
ill

io
n

1 B
ud

ge
t n

um
be

rs
 re

pr
es

en
t t

he
 8

/2
9/

13
 L

A
P

R
, a

nd
 in

cl
ud

e 
pr

el
im

in
ar

y 
en

gi
ne

er
in

g,
 ri

gh
t-

of
-w

ay
 a

nd
 c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n.

  C
ha

ng
es

 to
 in

di
vi

du
al

 p
ro

je
ct

 to
ta

ls
 re

su
lte

d 
in

 n
o 

ne
t c

ha
ng

es
 to

 o
ve

ra
ll 

H
O

V 
P

ro
gr

am
 to

ta
l.

13
-0

8-
00

02
12

0

Au
gu

st
 2

01
2

: C
om

pl
et

ed
 a

nd
 A

ct
iv

e 
Pr

oj
ec

ts

B
ie

nn
iu

m
97

-9
9

99
-0
1

01
-0
3

03
-0
5

05
-0
7

07
-0
9

09
-1
1

11
-1
3

13
-1
5

15
-1
7

17
-1
9

19
-2
1

21
-2
3

To
ta

l A
ut

ho
riz

ed
1

32
,0
02

45
,5
59

40
,3
14

14
9,
04

8
12

4,
61

2
20

3,
32

5
14

6,
51

4
29

9,
63

0
30

5,
35

3
14

4,
18

3
12

1,
29

7
10

,9
92

C
um

ul
at

iv
e

32
,0
02

77
,5
61

11
7,
87

5
26

6,
92

3
39

1,
53

5
59

4,
86

0
74

1,
37

4
1,
04

1,
00

4
1,
34

6,
35

7
1,
49

0,
54

0
1,
61

1,
83

7
1,
62

2,
82

9
B

ie
n

n
ia

97
-9

9 
&

 9
9-

01
01

-0
3

03
-0

5
05

-0
7

07
-0

9
09

-1
1

11
-1

3
13

-1
5

15
-1

7
17

-1
9

19
-2

1
21

-2
3

$0

$2
00

,0
00

$4
00

,0
00

$6
00

,0
00

$8
00

,0
00

$1
,0

00
,0

00

$1
,2

00
,0

00

$1
,4

00
,0

00

$1
,6

00
,0

00

$1
,8

00
,0

00

Dollars in thousands

I-5
/S

R 
16

: E
as

tb
ou

nd
 N

all
ey

 Va
lle

y

I-5
: P

or
tla

nd
 Av

en
ue

 to
 P

or
t o

f T
ac

om
a R

oa
d 

– 
So

ut
hb

ou
nd

  H
OV

I-5
/S

R 
16

 In
te

rc
ha

ng
e: 

Co
ns

tru
ct 

HO
V C

on
ne

cti
on

s

I-5
: P

or
t o

f T
ac

om
a R

d. 
 to

 K
ing

 C
o. 

Lin
e –

 Ad
d H

OV
 La

ne
s

I-5
: S

. 4
8t

h 
St

. t
o P

ac
ifi

c A
ve

. -
 A

dd
 H

OV
 La

ne
s

I-5
/S

R 
16

 In
te

rc
ha

ng
e: 

Re
bu

ild
 In

te
rc

ha
ng

e 
-  

38
th

 S
tre

et
 In

te
rc

ha
ng

e 

No
te

s:
Bl

ac
k 

ba
rs

 re
pr

es
en

t c
om

pl
et

ed
 p

ro
je

ct
s.

 
Co

lo
re

d 
ba

rs
 re

pr
es

en
t c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

ph
as

e 
 

of
 c

ur
re

nt
ly

 fu
nd

ed
 p

ro
gr

am
. 

SR
 1

6: 
36

th
 S

t. 
Int

er
ch

an
ge

 to
 O

lym
pic

 D
riv

e N
W

 - 
Ad

d 
HO

V 
La

ne
s 

I-5
: M

 S
tre

et
 to

 P
or

tla
nd

 Av
en

ue
 –

 H
OV

I-5
/S

R 
16

 In
te

rc
ha

ng
e: 

Re
bu

ild
 In

te
rc

ha
ng

e -
 W

es
tb

ou
nd

 N
all

ey
 Va

lle
y 

SR
 1

6: 
I-5

 to
 Ta

co
m

a N
ar

ro
ws

 B
rid

ge
 -  

Ad
d 

HO
V 

La
ne

s (
m

ult
ipl

e p
ro

jec
ts)

 

I-5
: P

or
tla

nd
 Av

en
ue

 to
 P

or
t o

f T
ac

om
a R

oa
d –

 N
or

th
bo

un
d H

OV
St

ag
e 1



Future Unfunded Projects

September 2013

A

B

C

D

SR 16 - Olympic Drive Interchange to Purdy - HOV 
Lanes 
Would extend HOV lanes north from Olympic Drive 
interchange to Purdy.  Would widen SR 16 to provide 
HOV lanes. 

I-5/SR 512 Interchange to SR 16 Interchange - 
Core HOV
Would complete the I-5 Core HOV lanes to the SR 512 
interchange. Would complete ultimate configuration of 
38th Street interchange. Would reconstruct 56th Street 
interchange and replace 48th Street bridge.  Would 
replace 72nd Street and 84th Street bridges, and recon-
struct 72nd Street and 84th Street interchanges.

SR 167: SR 512 Vicinity to 15th Street SW - HOV 
Lanes 
Would improve and widen SR 167, extend SR 167 HOV 
lanes south to Puyallup.

I-5: SR 512 Interchange
Would improve I-5/SR 512 interchange, widen 96th 
Street bridges and replace Steele Street Bridge.  Would 
prepare for HOV lanes on I-5 in the area.

The previous pages have highlighted constructed projects and current active projects within the Tacoma/Pierce County HOV Program. 
WSDOT’s Puget Sound Freeway HOV System also includes four additional projects within the Tacoma/Pierce County HOV Program 
that are as yet unfunded for either design or construction.  These four projects, and their benefits, are described below.
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John Wynands, Program Director
360-709-8130
WynandJ@wsdot.wa.gov

Claudia Bingham Baker, Communications Manager 
360-357-2789
BakerC@wsdot.wa.gov

For more information:  www.tacomatraffic.com

Title VI Statement to Public: It is the Washington State Department of Transportation’s (WSDOT) policy to assure that no person shall, on the grounds of race, color, national origin and sex, as 
provided by Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise discriminated against under any of its federally funded programs 
and activities. Any person who believes his/her Title VI protection has been violated, may file a complaint with WSDOT’s Office of Equal Opportunity (OEO). For Title VI complaint forms and advice, 
please contact OEO’s Title VI Coordinator at (360) 705-7098.

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Information: Individuals requiring reasonable accommodations may request these written materials in alternate formats, sign language interpreters, 
physical accessibility accommodations, or other reasonable accommodations by contacting WSDOT at 360-709-8173. Persons who are deaf or hard of hearing may contact WSDOT through 
the Washington Relay Service at 7-1-1.

•	 Safety – More merge lanes, wider shoulders, improved ramp alignment and curves, and improved lighting.

•	 Traffic and Operations – Improved mobility - more highway capacity, better roadway alignments, relocating ramps.

•	 Environmental Stewardship – Enhanced and/or expanded wetlands, improved methods to treat storm water runoff

•	 Intelligent Transportation Systems (ITS) - New traffic cameras, electronic highway signs, highway advisory radio, traffic

       data collectors that help WSDOT  monitor traffic and provide traffic information to the traveling public. 

More than HOV Lanes
Along with HOV lanes, projects in the Tacoma/Pierce County HOV Program provide other improvements:


